
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE, 2019
STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO.

A BILL FOR AN ACT
RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

THIRTY-SECOND REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall

be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are

hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

Hawaii for fiscal year 2019-2020:

1. To be expended by the department of education:

A. Aliamanu elementary school, Oahu

Design and construction for a covered

playcourt/basketball court; and ground and site

9 improvements

Design

Construction

Total funding

B. Aliamanu elementary school, Oahu

Design, construction, and equipment to renovate and

expand the administration building; ground and site

improvements; and equipment and appurtenances.

$575,000

$2, 300, 000;’

$2,875,000
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Des ± gn

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

5 C. Aliamanu middle school, Oahu

6

7

8

9

10 Design

11 Construction

12

13

14

15

16

17 and equipment and appurtenances

Plans

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$400,000

$3,075,000

$25, 000

$3,500,000

$10,000

$20,000

$20,000

$150,000

200,000

$10,000

$40,000

$200,000

$250,000
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1
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4

Equipment

Plans, design, construction, and equipment to upgrade

the phone/intercom system; ground and site

improvements; and equipment and appurtenances.

Plans

Total funding $

D. Aliamanu middle school, Oahu

Plans, construction, and equipment for a 21st century

STEM lab/maker space; ground and site improvements;
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$20,000

$40,000

$300,000

140,000

500,000

$100,000

$400,000

$100,000

$600,000

3

Des ± gn
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E. A1±amanu middle school, Qahu

Plans, design, construction, and equipment to repave

the court area and add a covering; ground and site

improvements; and equipment and appurtenances.

Plans

Equipment $

Total funding $

F. Moanalua elementary school, Oahu

Design, construction, and equipment to upgrade the

electrical system and make improvements to the air

Construction

conditioning system; ground and site improvements; and

equipment and appurtenances.

Des ± gn

Construction

Equipment

Total funding
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Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

9 H. Moanalua middle school, Oahu

$320,000

$2,880,000

$50,000

$3,250,000

10

11

12

13

14

15 Plans

Land Acquisition

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$2, 000

$2,000

$10,000

$100,000

$150,000

$264,000
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G. Moanalua elementary school, Oahu

Design, construction, and equipment for a multi

purpose innovation center; ground and site

improvements; and equipment and appurtenances.

2
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8

Plans, land acquisition, design, construction, and

equipment for a centralized student drop-off and pick

up area including a covered, cemented area with

seating; ground and site improvements; and equipment

and appurtenances.
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1 I. Salt Lake elementary school, Oahu

2 Plans, design, construction, and equipment to remove

3 the temporary stage in the cafeteria and replace it

4 with a permanent structure and install an air

5 conditioning system; ground and site improvements; and

6 equipment and appurtenances.

7 Plans $100,000

8 Design $100,000

9 Construction $1,100,000

10 Equipment * $200,000

11 Total funding $1,500,000

12 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective

13 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

14 designated expending agency for the pu~poses of this Act.

15 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2019.

16 INTRODUCED BY: __________________________

JAN 222019
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Report Title:
CIP; 32nd Representative District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the
benefit of the 32I~d Representative District.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.
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