

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE THIRTY-SECOND REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	ION 1. The following sums, or so much	thereof as shall
2	be suffic	ient to finance the projects listed in	this Act, are
3	hereby ap	propriated out of the general revenues o	of the State of
4	Hawaii for fiscal year 2019-2020:		
5	1.	To be expended by the department of edu	ucation:
6	Α.	Aliamanu elementary school, Oahu	
7		Design and construction for a covered	
8		playcourt/basketball court; and ground	and site
9		improvements.	
10		Design	\$575,000
11		Construction	\$2,300,000
12		Total funding	\$2,875,000
13	В.	Aliamanu elementary school, Oahu	
14		Design, construction, and equipment to	renovate and
15		expand the administration building; gr	ound and site

improvements; and equipment and appurtenances.

16

1		Design	\$400,000
2		Construction	\$3,075,000
3		Equipment	\$25,000
4		Total funding	\$3,500,000
5	С.	Aliamanu middle school, Oahu	
6		Plans, design, construction, and equ	ipment to upgrade
7		the phone/intercom system; ground an	d site
8		improvements; and equipment and appu	rtenances.
9		Plans	\$10,000
10		Design	\$20,000
11		Construction	\$20,000
12		Equipment	\$150,000
13		Total funding	\$200,000
14	D.	Aliamanu middle school, Oahu	
15		Plans, construction, and equipment f	or a 21 st century
16		STEM lab/maker space; ground and sit	e improvements;
17		and equipment and appurtenances.	
18		Plans	\$10,000
19		Construction	\$40,000
20		Equipment	\$200,000
21		Total funding	\$250,000

1	Ε.	Aliamanu middle school, Oahu	
2		Plans, design, construction, and equipment	ment to repave
3		the court area and add a covering; grou	and site
4		improvements; and equipment and appurte	enances.
5		Plans	\$20,000
6		Design	\$40,000
7		Construction	\$300,000
8		Equipment	\$140,000
9		Total funding	\$500,000
10	F.	Moanalua elementary school, Oahu	
11		Design, construction, and equipment to	upgrade the
12		electrical system and make improvements	s to the air
13		conditioning system; ground and site in	mprovements; and
14		equipment and appurtenances.	
15		Design	\$100,000
16		Construction	\$400,000
17		Equipment	\$100,000
18		Total funding	\$600,000

1	G.	Moanalua elementary school, Oahu	
2		Design, construction, and equipment for	or a multi-
3		purpose innovation center; ground and	site
4		improvements; and equipment and appur	tenances.
5		Design	\$320,000
6		Construction	\$2,880,000
7		Equipment	\$50,000
8		Total funding	\$3,250,000
9	Н.	Moanalua middle school, Oahu	
10		Plans, land acquisition, design, cons	truction, and
11		equipment for a centralized student de	rop-off and pick-
12		up area including a covered, cemented	area with
13		seating; ground and site improvements	; and equipment
14		and appurtenances.	
15		Plans	\$2,000
16		Land Acquisition	\$2,000
17		Design	\$10,000
18		Construction	\$100,000
19		Equipment	\$150,000
20		Total funding	\$264,000

1	I.	Salt Lake elementary school,	Oahu
2		Plans, design, construction,	and equipment to remove
3		the temporary stage in the c	afeteria and replace it
4		with a permanent structure as	nd install an air
5		conditioning system; ground	and site improvements; and
6		equipment and appurtenances.	
7		Plans	\$100,000
8		Design	\$100,000
9		Construction	\$1,100,000
10		Equipment `	\$200,000
11		Total funding	\$1,500,000
12	SECT	ION 2. The sums appropriated	for the respective
13	capital p	rojects set forth in section	1 shall be expended by the
14	designate	d expending agency for the pu	rposes of this Act.
15	SECT	TION 3. This Act shall take e	ffect on July 1, 2019.
16		INTRODUCED BY:	Bedchigan
			. JAN 2 2 2019

нв нмs 2019-1294-1

Report Title:

CIP; 32nd Representative District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the $32^{\rm nd}$ Representative District.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.